IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908 ACHT CHOLÁISTE PHRÍOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929 ACHT NA nOLLSCOILEANNA, 1997 OLLSCOIL NA hÉIREANN, GAILLIMH

REACHT CCLIII

Irish Universities Act, 1908

Acht Choláiste Phríomh-Scoile na Gaillimhe, 1929 Universities Act, 1997

National University of Ireland, Galway

STATUTE CCLIII

We, Údarás na hOllscoile of National University of Ireland, Galway, under and by virtue of the powers in that behalf conferred on us by the above Acts, DO by this present instrument under the Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, make the Statute contained in the Schedule hereto for the general government of the said University.

Given under the Common Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, this twenty-seventh day of March, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-eight.

Present when the Common Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, was affixed hereto:



Patrick F. Fottrell, *Uachtarán* Séamus MacMathúna, *Rúnaí*

SCHEDULE - STATUTE CCLIII

All previous Statutes of National University of Ireland, Galway, shall be read and construed with the alterations, additions and modifications hereinafter set forth.

CHAPTER I

Lectureship (No. 2) in Obstetrics and Gynaecology

- 1. Notwithstanding Statute CCXVII, the annual stipend attached to the Lectureship (No. 2) in Obstetrics and Gynaecology shall be £11,847. In the event that the holder of the said Lectureship has been in continuous employment in the University or in the Public Sector in Ireland prior to and since April 5, 1995, the annual stipend attached to the said Lectureship shall be £11,516.
- 2. The holder of the said Lectureship is required to be at the same time the holder in a permanent capacity of a wholetime office of Consultant Obstetrician/Gynaecologist under the Western Health Board in the University College Hospital or Merlin Park Hospital in Galway. In the event that (s)he ceases to hold the said office under the Western Health Board, the holder shall thereby be deemed to have resigned from the said Lectureship.
- 3. The holder of the foregoing Lectureship shall deliver lectures and instruction at such times as the Academic Council may determine, carry out research in Obstetrics and Gynaecology, and assist in the holding of all University examinations in that subject. The holder shall devote five sessions per week to the duties of the Lectureship.

CHAPTER II

- Nothing herein contained shall affect any appointment made, right acquired or act done under any previous Statute of the University.
- This Statute shall come into operation on the twenty-seventh day of March, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-eight, and may be cited as Statute CCLIII, National University of Ireland, Galway, or Stat. CCLIII, Nat. Univ. of I., Galway.

Present when the Common Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, was affixed hereto:

L.S.

Patrick F. Fottrell, *Uachtarán* Séamus MacMathúna, *Rúnaí*